RECEIVED

2:06 pm, Jan 09, 2008

GerrLer-Ryan Inc.  weesscom

Environmental Health J—

TRANSMITTAL October 22, 2007

G-R #386395

TO: Ms. Charlotte Evans CC: Mr. Satya Sinha
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Chevron Environmental
5900 Hoilis Street, Suite A Management Company
Emervyville, CA 94608 P.O. Box 6012, Room K2256

San Ramon, California 94583

FROM: Deanna L. Harding RE: Chevron Service Station
Project Coordinator #9-9708
Gettler-Ryan Inc. 5910 MacArthur Boulevard
6747 Sierra Court, Suite | Oakland, California
Dublin, California 94568 RO 0000124

WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:

COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION

2 October 16, 2007 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
Third Quarter - Event of September 14, 2007

COMMENTS:

Pursuant to vour request. we are providing you with a copy of the above referenced report for your use
and distribution to the following (via PDF):

Mr. Barney Chan, Alameda County Health Care Services, Dept. of Environmental Health, 1131
Harbor Bay Parkway. Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577 (Distributed by Cambria via PDF)

Please provide any comments/changes and propose any groundwater monitoring modifications for the
next event prior to November 5, 2007. at which time the final report will be distributed to the following:

ces Mr. Nisson Saidion, 5910 MacArthur Boulevard, Oakland, CA 94605

Enclosures

trans/9-9708-58
5747 Sierra Court, Suite J = Dublin, CA 94568 « (925) 551-7555 « Fax (925) 551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 » Rancho Cordova, CA 85670 » (916) 631-1300 « Fax (916) 631-1317
1364 N. McDoweli Bivd,, Suite B2 « Petaluma, CA 94854 « (707) 789-3285 » Fax (707} 789-3218


dehloptoxic
DEH LOP


Chevron

Satya P. Sinha Chevron Environmental
Project Manager Management Company
Retail and Terminal 6001 Bollinger Canyon Read,
Business Unit Room K2256

San Ramon, CA 94583
Tel (925) 842-9876

Fax (925) 842-8370
satyasinha@chevron.com

Qctober 22, 2007

Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6377

RE:  Chevron Service Station # 9-9708

Address 5910 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, California

I have reviewed the attached routine groundwater monitoring report dated _October 22, 2007
[ agree with the conclusions and recommendations presented in the referenced report. The information in

this report is accurate to the best of my knowledge and all local Agency/Regional Board guidelines have
been followed. This report was prepared by Gettler-Ryan, Inc., upon whose assistance and advice | have

relied.

This letter is submitted pursuant to the requirements of California Water Code Section 13267(b) (1) and
the regulating implementation entitled Appendix A pertaining thereto.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Sincerely,

St 8

Satya Y Sinha

Attachment: Report
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Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

October 16, 2007
G-R Job #386393
Mr. Satya Sinha
Chevron Environmental Management Company
P.O. Box 6012, Room K2256
San Ramon, CA 94583

RE: Third Quarter Event of September 14, 2607
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Chevron Service Station #9-9708
5910 MacArthur Boulevard
Qakland, California

Dear Mr. Sinha:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-
Ryan Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard
Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling {(attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations, and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory
for analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s)
listed below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you,

Sincerely,

1
H
H

: ; M’;’j £
Wtpne /70
FiE <1 5T : P 3 /
éié} g/ }{xé ié{"’g gif"[ ;Y
eanna L. Harding

Project Coordmator

AR

Douglas J1Lee
Senior Geologist, P.G. No. 6882

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map
Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Attachments:  Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling

Field Data Sheets

Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

§747 Sierra Court, Suite J « Dublin, CA 04588 » (925) 551-7555 « Fax {925) 551-7888
3140 Goid Camp Drive, Suite 170 = Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 ° (916) 831-1300 = Fax (916) 6311317
13864 N. McDowell Blvd., Suite B2 = Petaluma, CA 94954 « {707) 789-3255 » Fax (707} 789-3218
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1apie
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-9708
5910 MacArthur Boulevard

Qakland, California

CUTOUE T GWES U DTW T B X MITBE ETHANOL CLLDCBé
S st g L pphy A pph) s (pph) (ppby - (pphb) b

MW-{

(43129197 96.61 8$4.41 12.20 - w - - - - - - - - -
06/04/97 96.61 84.40 12.21 - 380 38 1.2 5.4 40 85 - . - -
09/16/97 96.61 83.84 12.77 . 420 120 <05 19 2.7 28 - - - -
12/17/97 96.61 85.43 1118 . 210" 43 0.6 I 061 69 - » - -
03/1R/9% 96.61 84,59 12.02 -- 210 47 <0.5 2.2 <0.5 97 - - . e
06/28/98 96.61 83.99 12.62 s <50 <0.5 <f).5 <05 <0.5 66 - - - -
09/07/98 96.61 82.32 14.29 - <50) 6.7 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 92 - - - -
12/29/98 96.61 83.18 13.43 o <100 <10 <14 2.24 14 278 - - - -
03711799 96.61 23.80 12.81 - 11 <10 <10 7.95 <10 418 - - - .
05/04/99 96.61 83.85 12.76 . - - - - - - . - . -
06/29/99 96.61 84.06 12,55 - 152 34.6 <25 51 <25 780 - - - .
09/29/99 96.61 83.21 13.40 - 647 167 <2.5 58.6 4.8 1.370 - . - -
12/08/99 96.61 85.70 10.91 - 481 121 1.16 17.9 't 1.910 - - - -
03/01/00 96.61 95.46 11.15 - 2.580 481 6.84 86.6 41.9 5.460 - - p o
06/23/00 96.61 83.68 12.93 - 900" 120 <5.0 22 6.7 3,400 - - - "
N9/30/00 96.61 83.07 13.54 - 1300 450 5.5 170 1 2.000 - - - -
12/08/00) 96.61 83.63 12.98 - <1.000 41.7 <10.0 N <10.0 6.030 - - - -
0370141 96.61 84.94 11.67 - 340 36.6 <0500 10.1 <0.500 3,360 - - - -
06/19/01 96.61 83.94 12.67 - 610" o <5.0 9.2 <5.0 1o - - - -
09/18/01 96.61 83.48 13.13 - 200 32 0.55 10 <15 1,600 - - - -
12/26/01 96.61 85,14 1147 - 140 9.1 0,50 1.2 <1.5 1.900 - - - -
03706412 97.52 86.38 1114 p 93 7.0 <0,50 0.72 <1.5 1008 - - - -
06/2 1402 97.52 84.92 12,60 - 93 8.2 <0.50 1.2 <15 1.300 - - - -
09/27/02 97.52 8438 13.14 - 78 1.5 <0.50 <0.50 <15 1.200 - - - -
12/26/02 97.52 87.74 9.78 - 86 1.7 <050 <0.50 <1.5 600 - - - -
03/28/03 97.52 85.96 11.56 - 190 24 <0.50 2.4 <1.5 1.200 - - - .
06/16/03" 97.52 85.96 11.56 - <50 3 <0).3 <0.5 <0.5 220 - - - -
09/15/03" 97.52 85.21 12,31 - 53 3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 580 <5{) - - -
12/15/03" 97.52 86.35 .17 - <30 A5 0.7 <{).5 0.8 410 <5() - - -
03/05/04"" 97.52 86.09 11.43 - 760 110 2 12 2 460 <30 - - -
06/18/04" 97.52 85.40 12.12 - 1,400 200 3 7 2 740 <50 - - -
09/17/04" 97.52 85.12 12.40 - 920 48 <05 <0.5 <0).3 340 <50 . - -
12/17/04" 97.52 86.78 10.74 - 190 9 <0.5 0.5 <05 110 <50 - - w
03/14/05'" 97.52 87.67 9.85 - 120 5 <0.5 <0.5 <t.3 130 <50 - - -
06/13/05" 97.52 8561 11.91 - 110 6 <5 <0.5 <0.5 130 <50 - - .
09/12/05" 97.52 85.31 12.21 - 290 10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 90 <50 - - -
12/12/05" 97.52 86.50 1102 - 150 1 0.5 <0.5 0.8 33 <50 - - -
03/13/06" 97.52 87.97 9.55 » 82 0.8 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 66 <50 - - -

0-0708 xIs/H 386395 ! As of 09/14/07



fable 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-9708
5010 MacArthur Boulevard
Oakland, California

W APHD. TPH-G B . T o E. X MTBE ETHANOL 12-DCBe

L ppBl o by

L pphY ) b ppb) s pph) S ppb) o pph)

MW-1 (cont)

06/12/06" 97.52 86.52 11.00 -- 140 4 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 65 <30 - - -
0911706 47.52 85.99 11.53 - 210 3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 32 <50 - - -
12/15/06" 97.52 8%.13 9.39 - 190 ! <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3t <50) - - -
03/1607" 97.52 86.02 11.50 - 99 0.8 <0.5 <05 <0.5 41 <50 - . -
N6/15/07" 97.52 86,16 11.06 - 210 10 <05 <0.5 <0.5 49 <30 ” - -
po/14/m7" 97,52 85,14 12.38 - 270 6 <f).8 <05 <05 15 <50 - - -
MW-2

05/29/97 96,91 83.85 13.06 - - - - - - - - - - -
06/04/97 96,91 £3.96 12.93 - 1.600 120 3.9 32 15 2,100 " - - -
09/16/97 96.91 83.92 12.99 - 1,100 23 3.2 7.0 23 1.200 - - - —
12/17/97 96.91 84.73 12.18 - 7400 650 69 610 69 4.700/2.600 » - - -
03/18/98 9691 84.21 12.70 - 5.900" 250 <50 98 <50 12.000/7.100° - - - -
06/28/98 96.91 83.98 12.93 - 4,300 400 <10 <10 <10 3,000/4.000° -- - - -
00/07/98 96.91 83.94 12.97 - 3,700 220 5.1 38 7.6 1 300/1.400° - - - -
12/29/98 96.91 83.99 12.92 - £.500 573 26.8 131 33.9 2.660 - - - -
03/11/99 96.91 84.04 12.87 - 4970 651 30.8 60.3 <5.0 2,600 - - - -
05/04/99 96,91 $4.05 12.86 - - - - - - - - - - -
06/29/99 96.91 £3.98 12.93 - 2.030 238 1.6 8.98 <5.0 540 o - " -
09/29/99 96.91 84.02 12.89 - 2,000 320 H1L4 16.5 2.3 642 . - - -
12/08/99 96.91 86.18 10.73 -- 96.8 2.74 0.5 <05 <0.5 <25 - - - -
03/01/00 96.91 84.31 12.60 - <30 6.92 <05 <0).5 <{0.5 254 - - - -
06/23/00 96.91 83.98 12.93 - 1,700° 490 7.5 <5.0 7.7 770 - - - -
09/30/00 96.91 23.95 12.96 - 2.000° 420 14 <1 <10 380 - - - -
12/08/00 96.91 83.9% 12.93 - 984 549 <2.50 4.15 <2.50 306 - - - -
03401701 96.91 84.15 12.76 - <50.0 416 <0.500 <0500 <0.500 245 - - - -
06/19/01 96,91 83.23 13.68 - 1.700" 250 9.2 <5.0 6.9 410 - - - -
09418401 96.91 £3.96 12.95 - 1,700 42 1.9 2.0 2.9 280 - - - -
12/26/01 96.91 $3.88 13.03 - <50 0.50 <0.50 <01.50 <13 120 - - - -
03/06/02 97.81 84.82 12,99 - 670 170 2.5 <1150 <1.5 410 - - - -
N6/21/02 9781 84.10 13.71 " 1.800 120 7.3 2.0 3.1 449 - - - -
09/27/02 97.81 82.51 15.30 - 180 11 1.0 <0.50 <1.5 4,700 - - - -
12/26/02 97.81 84.81 13.00 - <30 <0150 <0.50 <0.50 <15 160 - - - -
03/28/03 97.81 84.46 11.33 . 580 38 2.2 22 12 280 - - - -
06/16/03" 97.81 83.10 14.71 - 200 | 29 <0).5 <0.5 1,400 - - - -
09/15/03"' 9781 82.78 15,03 . 130 <1 <] <] <] 2.400 <130 " - -
12/15/03" 9781 84,84 12.97 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <15 (1.5 63 <50 - " -

9-9708 xis/H 386395 2 Az of 09/14/07



Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Table 1

Chevron Service Station #9-9708
5910 MacArthur Boulevard

Qakland, California

WELLID/ 0 TOCH 0 GWE - - BYW. TPHD- . TPHLG. - BT BT K
DATE sty Y k) b pphy s pph () (ph)
MW-2 (cont)
03/05/04" 97.81 84.79 13.02 - <50 0.8 <15 <0.5 <(.3 49 <50 - - -
n6/18/04" 97 81 82.72 15.09 - &0 <3 <0.3 <05 <3 1,900 <50 - - -
09/17/04" 9781 82.46 £5.35 - 86 <l <| <} <1 2,100 <130 . - -
12/17/04" 97,81 84.61 13.20 - 120 7 <0.5 <N.5 0.7 91 <50) - . -
03/14/05" 9781 84.79 13.02 - 390 69 0.8 10 2 74 <50 -- - -
06/13/05" 97 81 82.87 14.94 - <50 é <0.5 <0.5 <05 1 <50 - - -
00/12/05" 97.81 82.62 15.19 - 77 <1 <) <] <] 1.400 <100 - . -
§2/12/05" 97 81 84,32 13.49 - 14,000 1,500 1,100 660 3,500 82 <250 - - -
03/13/06" 97.81 84.97 12.84 - <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 ! <50 - - -
06/12/06" 97.81 83,19 14.62 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 &1 <30 - - -
09/11/06" 97.81 82.59 15.22 - 73 <(.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 170 <50) - -- -
12/1506" 97.81 84.86 12.95 - <50 (.5 0.5 <015 <05 0.8 <50 - - -
03/56/07" 97.81 84.41 13.40 - <50 <5 <(1.3 0,3 <0.3 1 <5() - - -
06/17/07" 97 81 83.14 t4.67 - <50 0.9 <0.5 <05 0.5 46 <50 . - -
19/14/07" 97,81 82.70 15.11 - <50 0.7 <05 <05 <5 170 <50 - - -
MW.3
05/29/97 97 86 86.41 11.45 - - - - - - . - - - -
06/04/97" 97 86 £6.58 11.28 1200 <50 <5 <15 <(.5 <15 <3.0 - ND 10 -
09/16/97 57.86 85.67 12.19 2.700" <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0) - - - -
121797 97.86 87.06 10.80 1,200 <50 09 0.53 <0.5 <05 <2.5 v - - -
03/18/98 97.86 26,98 10.88 820" <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - - - -
06/28/98 97.86 86.26 11.60 1100 <50 <(0.5 <0.5 <0.5 =0).5 <25 - $.99 ND <{).5-<5.0
09/07/98 97 86 85.64 12.22 1.100° <50 <05 <).5 3 <{.5 <25 - 0,79 0.54 -
12/29/98 07.86 86.06 11.80 1.768" 185 <05 <0.5 <05 0.669 <20 - 1.04 0.57% <0,5.<5.0
03/1199 07.86 86.83 11.03 1440 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 (1.5 2.0 . <1.0 <10 <}.0.20
05/04/99 9786 86.43 11.43 - - - -- - - . - - - -
06/29/99 97.86 85.71 12.13 690 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 5.0 " 0,754 <(.5 <(1.5-<5.0)
09/29/99 97.86 INACCESSIBLE - - - - . - - o - - -
F2/08/99 97.86 88.43 9.43 1.000' <50 <0.3 <(1.5 <5 <0).5 <2.5 - <0.5 0.66 <{1.5-<5.0
03/01/00 97.86 87.16 .70 - <30 <5 (13 <115 <15 <2.5 - 0.821 (.984 <{.5-<5.0
06/23/00 97 86 85.96 11.90 2.600° <50 <4150 <0.50 <).50 <f).50 <25 - <20 <2.0 <f).5-<2.0
09/30/00 97.86 85.43 12.41 1,100° <50 <0.50 0.61 <(.50 0.82 2.7 - <2.0 2.0 <0.50-<2.0
12/08/00 97.86 85.7% 12.08 870° <50.0 <0500 <0500 <500 <4).500 <2.50 - <2.0 2.0 <0.50-<10
03/01/01 97.86 87.09 10.77 1,060° 6097 <0500 <0.500 <0500 0,500 “2.50 - 0.543 0.528  <{.300-<5.00
06/19/01 97,86 85.87 1£.99 120° <50 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <0150 <2.5 - <1.2 <L.6 <0.50-<2.0
091801 9786 £5.19 12.67 4,800 <30 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <}.5 2.5 -- <1t <3* <12
99708 5154386305 3 As of 09/14/07



l1abic i
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-9708
5910 MacArthur Boudevard
Qakland, California

Yoot oWk DTW _ ¥PhB . TenG B . T E X MIBE ETHANOL 12-DCB® L2DCAS. HVOCse
() (st () gy Apph) U ppBY b)Y pph) bl (b)) k) b))

MW._3 {cont)
12/26/01 97.86 86,92 10.94 5,000 <50 <1350 <0.50 <[1,50 <1.5 <2.5 - <t <2 <j<2.0t
03/06/02 98.78 87.20 11.58 30,000 <50 <050 <().50 <050 <1.5 <25 - <1¥ <78 <l
06/21/02 98.78 86.23 12.35 3.800'" <50 <0150 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <23 - <1 <2 <1-<2.0°
09/27/402 98.78 85.93 12.85 2.000 <50 <0050 <0.50 <0150 <].5 <25 - <1 <2 <pes2 0
12/26/02 98.78 87.87 10.91 3.600 <50 <().50 <0.50 <050 <13 <25 - <1* =7* 21208
03/28/03 98,78 86.77 12.04 2.100 <50 <(1,50 =050 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 - <1* <1f <082
06/16/03" 0%.78 86.79 11.99 2.400 <30 <.5 <A).5 <0.5 <l 0.5 - <tf 0.8° <f.5-<2"
09/13/03" 9%.78 86.07 12,71 4.300 <50 <().5 0.3 <0).5 <} <0.5 <50 <" 0.8 <0 g2t
12/15/03" 98.78 87.23 11.55 3.200 <50 <().5 07 <0.5 07 <0.5 <50 «1® ngt <. 8.<2
03/05/04" 98.78 87.66 1112 8.000 <50 <0.3 0.6 <0.5 0.7 <0).3 <50 <1¥ <0.5° <0).8-<2"
06/18/04" 98.78 86.21 12.57 3.100 <30 <0.5 <{}5 <13 <| <0.5 <50 <1* <45 <0.8-<2%
09/17/04" 98.78 8592 12.86 3.200 <50 <0.5 .7 <0.8 <1.6 <0.5 <30 <1 <1* <0g-<2®
12/17/04" 98,78 87.63 11.13 2.800 <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <1.0 <015 <50 <tF <0 .5° =082}
03/14/05" 9%.78 88.21 10.57 1,380 <50 <05 <0).5 <0.5 <1.0 <0.5 <5() «1® <0.5° ()82
06/13/05" 98,78 86.45 1233 2,700 <50 <0).3 <0).5 <0.5 <10 <0.3 <58 <* <0.5" <0.8-<2°
n9/12/05" 98.78 %5.89 12.89 2.000%" <30 <0.5 <05 <().5 <40 <05 <50 <1* <0.5° <0 §-<2°
12/12/05" 98,78 R7.40 11.38 39007 <50) <0.5 <0.3 <05 <1.0 <0.5 <50 Sk <(.5° <0 8-<2"
03713406 98,78 88.43 10.35 2.800 <50 <().5 <0.5 0,5 <1.0 <0.5 <50 < «n .5 <(.8-<2"
06/12/06" 98.78 87.05 11.73 3.600 <50 <f).5 <0.5 <05 <1.0 <05 <50) <if <0.5° ) g2
09/11/06" 98.78 £6.42 12.36 4,000 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <10 <0.5 <50 <1" 0.5 <082t
12/45/06" 98.78 86.91 11.87 3,100 <50 <().5 <().3 <0.5 <h.0 <0.5 <50 <1® <05 <0.§-<2°
03/16/07" 98.78% 87.55 11,23 1.800 <30 <03 <{.5 <{.3 <1.0 0.5 <50 <18 < 5% <) §-<2*
06/15/07" 9%.78 86.97 11.81 2.000 <50 <15 <05 <05 <1.0 <0.5 <50 <3 <(.5° <) §-<2"
09/14/07" 98,78 86.31 12.47 1.600 <5 <5 <5 <N.5 <10 <05 <50 <t <p.5" <f).8-<2"
MW-4
05/04/99 96.25 R3.66 12.59 - 140 <015 0.62 .67 2.6 <2.5 - -- - -
06/29/99 96,23 83.64 12.61 - 183 <0.5 <15 1.1 <03 <5.0 - - - -
09/29/99 96.25 83.70 12.55 - 64.3 <0.3 <0.5 0.5 1.18 <2.5 - - - -
12/08/99 96.25 83.81 12.44 - 91.2 0.589 <0.5 0.52 0.5 86 - - - -
03/01/00 96.25 84.53 11.70 - <50 <0.5 <0).5 <0.5 <0.3 <25 - - - -
06/23/00 96.25 84,12 12.13 - <50 <(1.30 <050 <().50 <0150 <25 - - -- -
09/30/00 96.25 8430 11.95 - <30 <(),50 <0150 <0).50 <0.50 <2.5 - - - -
12/08/00 96,25 83.83 12.40 - <50.0 <0500 <1500 <0.500 <0500 «2.50 - - - -
03/01/01 96,25 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - - - -
06/19/01 96.25 82.83 13.42 . 2107 7.6 ! <0.50 330 10 . n i .
(9/18/01 96,25 83.17 13.08 - <&M <050 <050 <050 <1.5 <25 - - - -

9-970% x1sH3863935 4 As of 09/14/07



1able ]
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-9708
5910 MacArthur Boulevard
Oakland, California
WELLID/  TOCE . GWE. DTW  TPEED  TPH-G B T R X MTRE TETHANOL  12-DCB4  1,2-DCA® - HVOCs#
DATE vty sl R

G b b ppby k) ) pph) L ppk) o ppb) e qppb) s ppb) S (ppby

MW.4 {cont)

12/26/01 96.25 83.36 12.89 - <50 <0.50 4,30 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 - - - -
03/06/02 97.14 84.06 13.08 . <50 <050 <0150 <050 <1.3 <25 - - - -
06/21/02 97.14 83.63 13.51 - <50 <0150 12 <0.50 <15 <25 - - - -
0927742 97.14 83.47 13.67 - 110 <(1.50 <050 <050 <15 <23 - - .- -
12/26/02 97.14 84.12 13.02 - <50 <(1.50 2.6 <050 <13 <2.5 - - . -
03/28/03 97.14 83.71 £3.43 - <50 <030 <0,50 <0050 <13 18 - - - -
06/16/03"" 97.14 $3.10 14.04 a 250 <003 31 <1).5 <5 <0.5 .- - - -
09/15/03" 97.14 82.93 14.21 - 220 <0.5 <0.3 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <50 - - -
12/15/03" 97.14 84.30 12.84 - 310 <{).5 21 (.5 | <015 <50 o - -
03/0554" 97.14 84.00 13.14 - <50 <0.5 0.7 <0.5 0.6 5 <50 - - -
06/18/04" 97.14 83.14 14.00 - 220 <{1.5 <(1.3 <0.3 <().5 1 <50 - - -
ao/17/04" 97.14 83.06 14.08 - 97 <{},5 {5 <{.5 <85 <35 <50 - " —
12/17/04" 97.14 83.77 13.37 - <50 <0.5 <().5 <().5 <15 0.9 <50 - - -
03/14/05" 97.14 83.69 13.45 - <50 <0.5 0.8 <03 <0.5 1 <30 - - -
06/13/08" 97.14 83,53 13.61 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.3 <0.5 2 <30 - -- o
0971 2/05" 97.14 83.34 13.80 - <50 <015 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <015 <50 - - -
12/12/08" 9714 £3.54 13.66 - <30 <0.5 <05 <0.3 <0).5 ] <50 - - -
3/13/06" 97.14 83.95 13.19 - <50 <5 <13 <0(.5 <{}.5 1 <50 " - -
06/12/06" 97.14 83.27 13.87 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.7 <50 - - -
09/11/06" 97.14 82.9% 14.16 - <50 <5 <15 <{).5 <().5 0.7 <50 - -- -
12/85706" 97.14 83.96 13.18 - <30 <0.3 <01.5 <015 <13 0.9 <50 - - -
03/16/07" 97.14 8344 13.79 - <30 <{1.3 <15 <5 <013 0.6 <50 .- - -
061507 97.14 83.23 £3.91 - <50 <45 <{).5 <5 <15 0.6 <50 - - -
09/14/07" 97.14 8312 14.02 - <40 <f).5 <f.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <50 - - -
MW-5

03/06/02° 95.71 84.31 11.40 - 4,900 1R 27 29 93 250 - - - -
06/21/02 95.71 83,29 12.42 . 1.400 34 14 <0.30 16 190 - - - -
19/27/02 95,71 83.00 12.71 - 540 1.3 <050 <(.50 <1.5 190 - - - -
12/26/02 95,71 85.53 1016 - 2,600 5.0 0.86 3.6 3.7 170 - - - -
03/28/03 9571 84.25 11.46 - 520 38 <(1.50 21 b7 160 - - - -
n6/16/03" 95.7t £3.972 11.79 -- 600 k! 0.9 0.7 0.9 150 -- - - e
09/15/43" 95.71 £3.28 12.43 - 760 <0.5 <15 <0.5 <015 180 <30 - - -
p2/15/03" 95.71 %5.01 10.70 - 1.200 0.7 0.5 0.6 0.8 120 <50 - - -
03/05/04" 9571 84,65 F1.06 - 1.800 2 0.7 07 2 a0 <50 - - -
06/18/04" 9571 83.54 12,47 - 1.760 <{.5 <(}.3 <05 0.5 77 <50 - -- -
09/17/04" 95.71 83.33 12.36 - 1.960 <0.3 <05 <03 0.6 73 <50 -- - -

9-9708 xIs/H3R6395 5 As 0f 09714107




Lable |
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-9708
5910 MacArthur Boulevard
Oakland, California

WELL D/ TOCF  GWE DIW __ TPHD . TPHG . B T TE X T MIBE - ETHANOL 1.2-DCB® . 1,2-DCA# HVOCsé.
DATE gy D mst ) ) k) bl ppby by by pph) fpph) o {pphy o k) (ppbE
MW-5 (cont)

§2/17/04" 9571 84.91 14,80 - 1.200 1 <5 {5 0.6 41 <50 - - -
03/14/05" 9571 85.26 .45 - 1.400 G <{.3 <15 <3 19 <50 - - -
06/13/05" 95.71 83.82 £1.89 - 760 <0.5 <03 <5 <f.5 16 <50 - - -
a9/12/05" 95.71 83.43 12.28 - 610 <5 <{55 <{3.5 <5 22 <30 - - -
12/12/05" 9571 84.63 11.08 - 630 1.5 <(.5 <03 <05 13 63 - - -
03/13/06" 65.71 85.43 10.26 - 1,100 1 <).5 <0.5 0.3 9 <30 - - -
06712/06" 935.71 83.91 11.80 - 469 <0.5 0.5 0.3 <05 10 <50 .- - -
09/11/06" 9571 R3.30 12.41 " 5160 <15 <05 ()5 <0).5 10 <30 - - -
12/15/06" 95.71 85.21 10,30 - £.000 0.7 <015 <(1.5 <013 6 <50 - - -
03/16/07" 9571 84.71 11.00 - 430 <{1.5 <(1.3 <015 <03 8 <50 o - -
06/15/07" 9371 83.83 11.88 - 420 <415 <(}.3 <13 <3 5 <50 - - -
00/14/07"" 958,71 £3.39 12.32 - 380 <15 <{L5 <.5 <{h5 6 <50 - - -
MW-6

03/06/02° 95.84 85.67 10.17 - 226 <0150 <0.50 <01.50 <1.5 53 - . - -
D&6/21/2 95.84 84 86 10.98 - <50 <0),50 <0).50 <0150 <15 i3 - - - -
DY27102 95 R4 84,61 11.23 - <30 <0.50 <0150 <0.50 <15 11 - - - -
12/26/02 95 84 87.47 8.37 - 57 <(.50 <0).50 0,50 <1.3 19 - - - -
03/28/03 95 84 §3.33 1031 - <50 <0.50 <(1.50) <(1.50 <13 11 - e - -
06/16/03" 95.54 85.50 10.34 - <50 <05 0.6 <05 <0.5 3 - - - .
09/15/03" 95.84 84.84 11.00 -- <50 <0.5 <05 <(.5 <0.5 6 <5() - - -
12/15/03" 95,84 86.49 9.33 . <50 <(1.3 <0.5 <0).5 <05 4 <50 - -- -
03/05/04" 05.84 §7.04 8.80 - <50 0.5 <0.5 0.3 <0.5 <038 50 - - -
06/18/04" 95.84 85.04 10.80 - <50 <0.5 0.5 <015 <05 2 <50 - - -
09/17/04"" 95 .84 84.84 11.00 . <50 <13 <03 (b3 <05 2 <50 - - -
12/17/04" 95.84 86.32 9.52 . <50 <15 <3 <05 <5 2 <50 - - -
(3/14/05" 95,84 86.94 8.90 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.8 <30 - - -
06/13/05" 9584 8337 1047 . <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 0.5 <50 - " -
09/12/05" 95.84 %5.16 10.68 - <50 <05 <0.3 <0, <0.5 | <30) - - -
12/12/05" 95 84 86.15 9.69 - <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 i <5() - . -
03/13/46" 95 84 87.16 2.68 - <50 <0.5 <0).3 <0.5 <0.5 i <30 - - -
06/12/06" 95 84 85.03 14181 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.7 <50 - - -
0971 1/06" 95 84 %4.80 11.04 - <50 <05 <3 <{1.3 <0.3 0.6 <50 - - -
12/15/06" 95,84 86.82 4.2 - <50 <5 <[5 <{.5 <{.5 0.7 <50 - - -
03/16/07" 95 84 £6.06 578 - <50 <0.5 <{).5 <05 <5 1 <50 - - -
06/13/07" 95 .84 84.99 10.83 - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0).5 0.7 <30 - - -
09/14/07" 95.84 85.71 10.13 - <& <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 0.9 <50 - . ~

9-G708 x1s/43863G5 6 As of 09/14/07




1 abie |
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-9708
3410 MacArthur Boulevard
Oakland, California

WELLID/  TOC* - GWE DTW CTPHD . TPHG BT F X MTBE  ETHANOL - LEDCB®  12:-DCA® ~HVOCs# -
DATE g sty (pph) o ppb L pphi  pph) o ppb) ) pph) s pph) e (ppbY  pph) L ppb)
TRIP BLANK

06/04/%7 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - - . -
09/16/47 -- - - - <50 <H.5 <0.5 <f).5 .5 <3.0 - - - w
12/17/97 - - - - <50 .5 0.5 <15 <0).5 <25 - - - -
03/18/98 - - - - <50) <3 <15 <5 <{5 <2.5 - - - -
06/28/98 - - - - <30 0.5 <05 <0.5 <(.3 <2.5 - o - -
09/07/98 - . - - <30 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.3 <2,5 - . - -
09/07/98 - - . - <350 0.5 0.5 0.3 <0.5 <25 - - - -
12/29198 - - - - <30 <13 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 - - - -
03/11/99 - - - n <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 - - - -
05/04/99 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0).5 .5 <0.5 <2.5 - - - -
06/29/99 - - . - <50 <113 <0.5 <05 <45 <50 - - - -
09/29/99 - - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <2.3 - - - -
12/08/99 - - v - <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - - - v
03/01/00 - - - - <50 <0.5 0.5 <03 <0.5 <25 - - - --
06/23/00 - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 =150 <0.50 <25 - - . -
09/30/00 - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <25 - - - -
12/0R/00 - - - - <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 - - - -
0301701 - - - - <300 0,500 <0).500 <0.500 <0.300 2,50 - - - -
06/19/01 - - - - <50 <0).50) <0.50 (.50 <0.50) <25 - - - -
09/1R/01 - - - - <30 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5 - - - -
QA

12/26/01 - - - - <50 <01.50 <(.50 <050 <1.5 <2.5 - - - -
03/06/02 - - - . <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.3 - - - an
06/21/02 - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 2.5 - - - -
09/27/02 . - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5 - - - .
12/26/02 - - - -- <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 . - - -
03/28/03 - - " - <50 <(3,50 <0.50 <(.50 <15 <25 - - - -
06/16/03" - - - - <50 0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <03 <05 - - - -
09/15/43" - - -- - <50 <0.5 <().5 <().5 <0.5 <().5 - - - -
12/15/03" - - - - <50 <03 <0.5 <0).§ <0).5 <0.5 - - - -
03/05/04" - - -~ - <30 0.5 <0.5 .5 <0.5 <5 o - - -
06/18/04" - -- - - <30 <05 <15 <5 (.5 <0.5 - - - -
09/17/04" - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <{).5 <0.5 <0.5 o - " -
1271704 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - .
p3/14/05" - - - - <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5 - - -- -
06/13/405" -- -- - - <50 <0.5 <0).5 <0.3 <0.5 (1.3 - . - "
09/12/5" -- - - - <50 <(.5 <015 <01,5 <015 <0.5 - - - -
F2/12/08" - - - - <30 <0.5 0.3 <05 <0.5 0.5 - - - -

G-9708 x1s/H3R6355 7 As of 09/14/07



1AIC 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-9708
5910 MacArthur Boulevard
Oakland, California

WELL I/ TOC* - GWE DTW. O TPHD . TPHAG B T B oo XU MITBE - ETHANOL 12-DCR . L2-DCAS . HVOCs#
DATE Ly ) ) (ppbh k) ppb) L ppk) o ppR) - pphd Cgpph) s ppl) L pph) b))
QA {cont)

03/13/06" - - - n <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 <03 - - - .
06/12/06"" - P - - <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 - - - -
09/11/06" - - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5 <05 - - v -
12/15/06" - - - - <50 <0).5 0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.3 - - - -
03/16/07" - - - - <50 “0.5 <0.5 <0.3 4.5 <0.5 - - - -
p6/1507" - - - - <30 <5 <0.5 <0.3 <13 <0.5 - - - -
no/14/07" - - - - <&f) <05 <05 <0.5 <5 <05 - - - -

9-6708 x1s/#386305

e As of 19/14/07




1able |

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resulfs
Chevron Service Station #9-9708

5910 MacArthur Boulevard
Oakland, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring dala and lahoratory analytical results prior to June 23,2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Riaine Tech Services. Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing

{fL} = Feet B = Benzene

GWE = Groundwater Elevation T =Toluene

{msh = Mean sea level 2 = Ethylhenzene

DYPW = Depth to Water X = Xvlenes

TPH-D Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyf ether
+

TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline

1.2-DCB = 1,2-Dichiorobenzene

1.2-DCA = 1.2-Dichloroethane

HVOCs = Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds
ND = Not Detected

- = Not Measured/Not Analvzed

QA = Quality Assarance/Trip Blank

TOC elevations were surveyed in February 2002, hy Morrow Surveying, Elevations are based on City of Oakland Benehmark: a standard city of Oakland disc stamped

"SEC S0 STA B sef under a standard casting on {he monument {ine of Camden Street and 72 feet westerly of the monument al Seminary and Camden. {Flevation = 90.63 feet).

Anatyais by EPA Method 8010,

Chromatogram pattern indicates an unidentified hydrocarbon,
Confirmation run.

Sample atso analyzed for the foilowing: Total Oil & Grease by EPA Method 55208 was ND:

Semivolatile Organics by EPA Method 82708 were ND: Volatile Organics by EPA Method 80108 were ND.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12.

Lahoratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarhons >C16,

Lahoratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C9-C24.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons Co-C12.

Valatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) by EPA Method 8260

Wetl development performed,

Laboratory report indicates the ohserved sample pattern is not typical of diesel2 fuct oit.
BTEX and MTRE by EPA Method 8260,

Laboratory report indicates the abserved sample pattern includes #2 fuet/diesel and an additional pattern which elutes later in the DRO range.

9-9M8 xIsHIR6203 9

As of 06/14/07



STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type of
analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlied and sample
preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition. all depth to water level measurements are collected with a static water level indicator and are
also recorded in the field notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, if purging is to occur, each well is purged a
minimum of three well casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction. Grundfos), or
disposable bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times
during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining
quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector's initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4°C for transport to the laboratory. Once
collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody 1s
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling scts greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron Environmental Management Company, the purge water and

decontamination water generated during sampling activities is transported by IWM to Chemical
Waste Management located in Kettleman Hill, California.

N:Californigiformsichevron-SOP-JAN 2006



7" GerTLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # Chevron #9-9708 Job Number: 386395

Site Address: 5810 Macarthur Bivd. EventDate: & _ [4.¢7 (inclusive)
e

City: QOakland, CA Sampler: .

Well ID MW- / Date Monitored: G, j4 ) Well Condition: Coop WSS

Well Diameter 2 i

- Yolume o= 00z 4= 004 2'=047  3=038
Total Depth Z2e.2> Factor (VF) =086 5=107 8= 150 12'= 580

Depth to Water 12 .’?)g fi. . (
j Z . g 2 Wi ¢ | ! o= f‘ 3 4 ¥4 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: ‘{fi gal.

[1 Check if water cotumn is less that 0.50 fL. :
Time Staried: (2408 hrs}
P Eaui ) s . . ) Time Completed: {2400 hrs}
urge Equipment: ampling Equipment: L Depth to Product 8
Disposable Bailer / Disposable Batler . Depth 1o Water: #
Stainless Steet Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarpon Thickness: e b
Stack Pump Discrete Baiier visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Other: - -
Grunds T — Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {(circle one)
rundios N Ami Removed from Skimmer: gal
Other: Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transierred 1o
Start Time (purge): & %e ;” Weather Conditions: & /fia {
Sample Time/Date: ¢430/7 / 9.¢4.¢ 7 Water Color:__¢ i—&»{ Cdori __ tevu

Purging Flow Rate: &3 gpm. Sediment Description:

Did well de-water? if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature 0O ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal } P (umhosfom) (c 1A (mgiL} (v}
&g i3 e 2.0t 1281 bé. 7
&% ) 7 -4/ {187 f7.
&% Le 4 Z.4f 1259 (e 2.}

LARORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLEID | (%) GONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE] LABORATORY ANALYSES
aw- | & xvosviall YES HCL UANCAGTER | 1PH-G(BO15)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
ETHANOL (8260}
o xvod il YES o~ HCL [ANCASTER  |HVOC's (8260)
« 06 ambers| Y¥ES . NP \LAN@,AS'{ER\-«@’HTES’@O@{;)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




/" GerrLEr-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClienvEacility # Chevron #9-8708 Job Number: 386395

Site Address. 5910 Macarthur Bivd. Event Date: .14 .07 (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampier: R
well ID MW-"2 Date Monitored: & - i4 .c ) Well Condition: S ep wie g<
Well Diameter 2 in.
Volume e 00s =004  2=017  3'=038
Total Depth Factor {(VF) 4066 E'=102 6= 150 1= 580

:2@.?,'3’ ft,
Depth to Water J¢-ef &

el |
= C’S ‘é /xs case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: 3

WF € g 7

___...fLii__ aal.

[] Check if water column is less that 0.50 ft. ,
Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Time Completed: (2400 hrs}

Purge Equipment:
Disposabie Bailer

Y

Sampling Equipment:

Stainless Sleel Bailer
Stack Pump

Suction Pump
Grundfos

COther:

Disposabie Bailer
Pressure Bailer
Discrete Bailer
Other:

U S—— e

tssrrerr——— T ———a

f#
i

Depth to Product,
Depth to Water:
Hydrocarnon Thickness: et ft
Visual Confirmation/Description:

Siimmer / Absorbant Sock {circle one)
At Removed from Skimmer:

Amt Remaved from Well:

Water Removed.
Product Transterredto:____

gat
gal

Siart Time (purge): 1 £33 4 Weather Conditions: & /eﬂ_,,,\/
Sampie Time/Date. g & é’gjfzf -14.07  Water Color __¢- [ ey Odor: __ q,4g
Purging Fiow Rate: @~ gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.} P (v mhos/cm) (c & (mg/L) (mV}
; o -
c637 ! 4-9¢ §54 &5.5
clac 2 £.75 _ 418 (6.2
&t 44 % Sy ¥le tC. 9
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE (D (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- L ko xvos viell  YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(B015YBTEX+MTBE(8260)
ETHANOL (8260)
x.x0z vialL._ YES HOL o i ANCASTER- . HMOCTs (8268
TottmtTmEre . VES NF LANCASTER  [TPH-D (8015}
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: __o/ Add/Replaced Plug: v Size: 1




Gerrier-Ryvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: Chevron #9-9708 Job Number: 386395
Site Address: 5910 Macarthur Bivd. Event Date: g. /Cf Le (inciusive)
City: Qakland, CA Sampler: S
2 . ¢ . - .
Wel D MW-.~ Date Monitored: f - 13 o) Well Condition: § g Wl S8
Well Diameter 2 in,
—— T Volurme 34"= 002 V=004 2= 0.1% I'=038
Total Depth Lo iy R Emm VE) =066 E=102 0 6T 150 12°F 5.80)l
Depth to Water i2.47 ) .
Z‘éfg WF g ! 7 = ! 2 } 3 case volumes Estimated Purge Volume: C/ gal.
[] Check if water column is less tal 0.50 ft )
Time Statted: (2400 hrs}
. ] . Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: ) Sampling Equipment: Depth to Product: f
Disposabie Bailer e Disposable Bailer ~ Depth to Water: #
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: [ ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Ciher: . -
Grundfo e — - } } - Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
rundios e At Remaoved from Skimmer: gat
Other: Amt Removed from Well. pal
Water Removed:
Product Transterred 1o )
Start Time (purge). @9 «£¢ Weather Conditions: o /(¢ snf”
Sample Time/Date: Vil ei Cz‘g/ /- 144. 7 Water Color: __ { o Odor: &S
Purging Flow Rate: __ . » “gpm. "Sediment Description: ’
Did well de-water? if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volurme " Conguctivity Tempe{a;&:e D.O. ORP
(2400 1) (gal.) P (u mhos/cnm) ( c ! ) (mgiL) (mv)
C% 5c [.¢ L-57 1108 9.9
2figd % Ll 1 21% {e 3.2
4S5 7 ok [FXs7) 1 1G4 S

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID [#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MwW- 4y L7 xvoavisll  YES HCL TANCASTER | TPH-G(B015YBTEX+MTBE(B280)
ETHANOL (8260}
*n xvoavial|  YES HCL LANCASTER  |HVOC's (8260}
3 x 500mi ampers| _ YES NF UANCASTER _|TPH-D (8015)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




er-Ryan Inc.

ﬂGETTL

Client/Facility # Chevron #9-9708

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Job Number: 386395

Site Address: 5910 Macarthur Blvd. Event Date: &G Y-o ! (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: Yoy
well iD MW~‘¥’ Date Monitered: § . (4. a/ Well Condition: gé( Wes s
Well Diameier 2 in.
e Valume Ga=00s  v=006 =017 =038
Total Depth [ 4. &y # Ector VE) 4= 066 5= 102 g'= 150  12'= 5,50J
Depth to Water (4.0 1
p &
) é '3-: XVE &t ’} = é‘ / {; x3 case volumes Estimated Furge Volume: 3 gal.
[] Check if water column is less that 0.50 fi. :
Time Started: {2400 hrs}
Time Completed: (2400 hrs)

Purge Equipment: \//

Disposable Baiter
Stainless Steel Baiier

Sampting Eguipment.
Disposable Dailer 7
Pressure Bailer

USRI

Depth to Product: #

Depth to Water:

Hydrocarboen Thickness: Q Ak

Visual Confirmation/Description:

Stack Pump Discrete Bailer
Suction Pump Cther: - -
R ——— Skimmer / Absorpant Sock (circle one)
Grundios R ——— Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Other: Amt Remaoved from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): €8 8/ s/ Weather Conditions: ¢~ (@,g,{’
Sample Time/Date: ¢§4§ -1 - 14.¢ ) wWater Color. ___~ [ Cey Odor __ mang
Purging Flow Rate: . OPm. Sediment Description: -
Did weii de-water? ' if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Violume H Conductivity Temperatlure D.C. ORP
(2400 fr ) (gal) P {umhos/cm) () (mg/L) (mv)
- i .

0596 j 720 _ 1237 L5355

rg 2% 2 73 [T A9 G 2.3

s % T3¢ _114% £ 7.C

LABORATCRY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D (#) CQNTAINER | REFRIG. PRESERY. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
M- & ¥y voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G(8015)BTEX+MTBE(8260)/
_ ETHANOL (8260)
o voaialN_ YES _.HCL LANCASTER __ [HVOC's (8260)
oo otoers] W YES b~ RR 7 L ANC NS 1EE TP (80
(oo ——

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock! s

Add/iReplaced Plug:

" Size: 1




ﬂ GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

R

Client/Facility # Chevron #9-9708 Job Number: 386395
Site Address: 5910 Macarthur Blvd. Event Date: C? RN {inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: ey
Well 1D MW- <~ Date Monitored: C] 1Y ¢ 7 Well Condition: Sec wees
Weil Diameter 2 in.
-————:m;—-—;“—— lvmume 4= 002 1= 0.04 2= 047 3"= 0.38
Tota! Depth K4 t {Factor {VF) ;=06 =102 6= 150 12'F 580
Depth to Water {23 T f .
5 7. 1.07 | 35
C 1{ *xVF &l = : %3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volumie! ) gat.
[ Check if water column is less that 0.530 fi -
Time Staried: (2400 hrs)
) . . Time Completed: (2400 hrs}
Purge Equipment: - Sampling Eguipment: Depth to Product: &
Disposable Bailer w/ Disposable Bailer w’ Depth to Water.
Stainiess Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: gg ﬁ
Stack Pump Discrete Baiter Visual Confirmation/Gescription:
Suction Pump Other: - -
Grundios s — Sikimmer / Absorbant Sock (circie one)
un — Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Other: Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:
product Transferred 1o
Start Time (purge), o724 © Weather Conditions: &:g,e/
Sampie Time/Date: o g’g‘}/,’ 6i-' l‘f @7 Water Coior:  ¢= [ €ey Odor: B
Purging Flow Rate: __@-< gpm Sediment Description: 7
Did well de-water? if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature 0.0 ORP
(2400 he.) (gal) P (umhos/cm) ( Cc ! &) (mgfL) (mv}
cl4 % / é(--a{ét g9 ¢ v
¢ 50 ~ Ao o2 e 7
754 23 ¢t (€27 L7535
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 107 t#) CPN'EAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE L.ABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- 7 & x voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER TPR-G(BO15YBTEX+MTBE(8260)
ETHANOL {8260)
xjoavis  YES . HCL 7~ I\ LANGABTER _ |HVOS (6280)
 500mijambers \_TES ] NE “TERCASTER — {TPH-D (8UTE)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Add/Reptaced Lock:



7" Gerrier-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # Chevron #9-9708 Job Number: 386395
Site Address: 5910 Macarthur Bivd. EventDate: & ./ 4. ¢ y; {inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampier: R
Well 1D MW-é Date Monitored: C} id o) Well Condition: § ,
, Y BN - ell Condition: §_ g,  w/¢ %S

Well Diameter 2 in.

= Voiume 007 =004  2=017 =038
Total Depth 2 X,Gf] fl Factor (VF) s=0Es  S=102  €'s 150 12"= B8O l

Depth to Water [e. ! H R ‘
5 ‘75 xF_©- 1 T - / .‘?? 3 case volumes= Estimated Purge Volume: SZ <% gal

[] Check if water column is less that 0.50 &

Time Staried: (2400 hrs)
. ) s . . ) Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: ‘ ampling Equipment: /, Depth to Product: ft
Disposable Baiter o Disposable Bailer Depth 1o Water: #
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: :fz ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visuai Confirmation/Description:
Syction Pump Other: - -
erond e i Skimmer | Absorbant Sock {circle one)
rundfos [ Amt Removed from Skimmer: gat
QOther: Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred 10!
Start Time (purge): o 'ZQ:'/ Weather Conditions. g, /4; o
. r - o
Sample Time/Date: & 1%p J 7- "f & 7 Water Color: -~ /,—A/ Odor. _7ugvis
Purging Flow Rate: €-5gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperam{g D.C. ORP
(2400 Tw ) (gal) - (umhos/crm) ( ¢/ E) {mg/L) (mV)
y L 755 j1eg ¢5./
sy b - 2.4 _119% (2.
T 45 2.8 i1 71 2 S

LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID, #) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
M- - xvoavial| YES HCL UANCAGTER | TPH-G(BOTEYBTEX+MTBE(8260)/

ETHANOL {8260)
e vial] /NS | o WL ~DNCASTER., [HVOCS (8260)
» Abpl amipers] YES—] S T U ANCASTER  \[1BHD leerts)

COMMENTS:

Add/Repiaced Lock: Add/Replaced Piug: Size:




Chevron California

Laboratories ©9/407—~ 09

<| LancaSter Acct. #: L@Q‘:‘l Sam::r:agc?s;r 7!-2305;0:% U_?e ™ Group #: 002836

G¥105H9l

Analyses Requested
Faciity #: SEEG-008-OML  GRIIBo3YS Giobal ID#F1UsUNTUURS Matrix Preservation co:ﬁ? Proservative Codes
5910 MACARTHUR BLYD.. OAKLAND, CA B H = HOI T = Thiosulfate
Site Address: CRACE -3 N = HNO; B = Na(OH
' 3 5$=H:50;, O=Cther
Chevron PM: . lead ultant: . 2 2
—Rr e o7aT St GO S puvim e oes88] 1o ol | 5|5 |3 N STTPye——
Consultant/Office: g0 '% o S o1 % M jon lii
Banne L, Farding  (d&anna feis] gL g g -9 ust moet lowest detection Hmits
Consultant Pri, Mgr.: 5l= & g IS possibla for BRBG compaunds
- - Co o1 [ N A )
Consuitant Phone f.f;g 25-551-7535 Fax #:9‘25”551 7899 i g 2ig g g‘\) A 8024 MTBE Confirmaton
o da| & o -
Sompler __ TOE A TEpmuian . HEEE tg” 3l 3 1 Gonlm et i 820
= sl Ele == B B | 3 P O rre &l hits by 8260
— — 5 ‘é— 5 é Eﬂg 2 215 *g ol § % % ; [ Run ____ oxy's on highest hit
in B = B x B i
Sample Idenlification Coliected | Colected | & | 5] 3 éﬁ Sl el ElE|& ! e = ClRun . oxysonall hits
QA - P - |7 o I VA4 Comments / Remarks
mw- | g-14ol] 9930 ¢ Vv v
MU/ o063y 4| v|v g
Wi {ooy vy v 4
a2 2347 é v |V Vs
PR o805 | | T¢I~ 7
} M -6 / 2730 ¥ ‘ b1/ 7
AN
. . ] PelipgysTiod By Date | Tima | Recg ed by ] ;)a!e Time
Tumountf Time Requ::t:d (TAT) {p!e:::::ﬂe} Q,%A - 9.1 ff.of e o nm@% % ’{; g7 lWio
g oL . . e N N . «F‘
i oo 2w e SR Nl ey c: 7 P,
Retbdishedby— Date | Time F!acfrsd of/; /*___,ﬂ__ "Dete | Time
Data Package Options {pleass circle if required) -
QG Summary Type |- Fulf . i ! .
FIEDD Refinquished by Commercial Caner: R V. a | Time
:’;;;:{;;if;ag; ?ata) {MCoslt Defiverable not nee&p UPS @Ex Other 9 &(, ) m /1 UM l/ {3 34
e . R Errm ey TS '? e ﬁeﬂglnm&v j e
/

Lancaster Labaratories, Inc., 2425 New Holland Plke, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 (717) 656-2300
Copies: White and yeliow should accompany samplss to Larcaster Lahoratorias. The pink copy should be retained by the cllant.

\

A804.01 fnorthy Ry, 10/12/08




L ancaster .
ﬂ L aboratories Analysis Report

2422 Mew Holinnd Pike, PO Box 12485, Langaster, FA 17605-2425 S TIT-RRE-2B00 Fax 717-556-2681 wiwwlancasienabs.com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Prepared for:
Chevron
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

San Ramon CA 94583
925.842-8582
Prepared by:

Lancaster Laboratories

2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUFP

The sample group for this submittal is 1056421, Samples arrived at the laboratory on Saturday, September
15, 2007, The PO# for this group is 0015014975 and the release number is SINHA.

Client Description Lancaster 1.abs Number
QA-T-070914 NA Water 5157401
MW-1-W-070914 Grab Water 5157402
MW-2-W-070914 Grab Water 5157403
MW-3-W-070914 Grab Water 5157404
MW-4-W-070914 Grab Water 5157405
MW-5-W-070914 Grab Water 5157406
MW-6-W-070914 Grab Water 5157407
ELECTRONIC CRA ¢/o Gettler-Ryan Atn: Cheryl Hansen

COPY TO



Lancaster .
q | aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Molland Pize. PO Bow 12425, Lansaster. Ba 17605-2425 +717-656-2800 Fax: 7 17-655-2681 - wwvlancasteriabs.com

Questions? Contact vour Client Services Representative
Angela M Miller at (717) 656-2300

Respectfully Submutted,

b 4
Mara 5. Lord

Senior Speciahst



| ancaster i
V' | aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 »717-656-2300 Fax 717-856-2681¢ www.lancasierlabs.com

Page 1 of |
Lancaster Laboratories Sample Ko, WW 5157401
QA-T-070914 NA Water
Facility# 59708 Job# 386335 GRD
5910 MacArthur Blvd-Oakland T0600102093 QA
Collected:09/14/2007 Account Number: 10904
submitted: 0%/15/2007 10:30 Chevron
Reported: 10/02/2007 at 14:44 6001 Bellinger Canyon Rd 1431C
Discard: 11/02/2007 San Ramon CA 94583
MBOQA
I SE w
s Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detecticn Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRC - Waters N.E- N.D. E0. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or othex
gascline constituents eluting pricr to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
06054 BTEX+MTEE by 8260E
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyi Ether 1634-06-4 N.D. .8 ug/ L 1
¢5401 Benzene F1-43-2 N.D. .= ug/l 1
05407  Toluene 10&-68-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
06310 Xylene {Total) 1330-20-7 R.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
grate of California Lab Certification No. 2116
211 OC is compliant unless ctherwise noted. rlease refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QU performence data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
Q1728 TPH-GRO - Waters SW-846 S8015E modified 1 0%/20/2007 01:11 Steven A Skiles 3
06054 BTEX+MTRE by B260E SW-E46 BZ6CE 1 09/26/2007 18:5% Ginelle L Feister 3
0114¢€ GC VOA Water Prep SW-84€ S030E 1 0%/20/2007 01:11 Steven A Skiles 1
91163 SC/ME VOB Hater Prep Sw-84¢ 5030E i 08/26,/2007 18:58 Ginelle L Feister 1



Lancaster

P Laboratories Analysis Report

2426 New Holiand Pike, FO Box 12425, Lencaster, PA 176057425 - 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-856-2851 www lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of §
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5157402
MW-1-W~070914 Grab Water
Facility$ 99708 Job# 386335 GRD
5910 MacArthur Blvd-Cakland T0600102093 MW-1
Collected:08/14/2007 09:30C by JB Bcocount Number: 10504
Submitted: 09/15/2007 10:30C Chevron
Reported: 10/0Z/2007 at 14:44 6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L431¢C
Discard: 11/C02/2007 San Ramen CA 94583
MBGOOL
I SE w
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAE Numbezr Resuit Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPE~-GRO - HWaters n.aE- 27C. 50, ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not inglude MTEE or cthery
gascline constituents eluting prior to the C€ (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
gstart time.
06067 BTEX, MTBE, ETOE
01587 Ethancl 64-17-5 w.D. 50. ug/sl i
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1E€34-64-4 3k 0.5 ug/l 1
05401 Benzene T1-43-2 6. 0.8 ug/l 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D, 0.5 ug/l 1
05415  Ethylhenzene 100-41-4 N.D. - ug/1 1
06310 Xylene (Total: 1330-20-7 N.I, 0.5 ug/i 1
state of Celifernia Lab Certification No. 2116
211 OC is compliant unless cotherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Contrcl Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No., Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyet Factor
01728 TPE-GRC - Waters CW-E46 B015B modified i Qo/2¢/2007 10:3% Steven B Skiles 3
06067 BRTEYX, MTEE, ETOH SW-B46 EB260E 1 0%/27/2007 13:17 Ginelle L Feister 1
0114¢ GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 S030E 1 £9/20/2007 10:35 gteven A Skiles 1
011632 GC/ME VOAR VWater Frep SW-84€ H03CE i 09/27/2007 13:17 Ginelle L Feister 1



Lancaster .
P | aboratories - Analysis Report

2425 New Hodand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lencaster, PA 176052425 » 717-656-2300 Fa717-656-2681~ www.lancastgriabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5157403
MW-2-W-070914 Grab Water
Facility# 59708 Job# 386355 GRD
5910 MacArthur Blvd-Oakland TO0600102093 MW-2
Colliected:09/14/2007 06:55 by JA& hocount Number: 10904
Submitted: 0%/15/2007 10:30 Chevron
Reported: 1C/02/2007 at 14:44 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 11/0Z/2007 San Ramon CA 94583
MBOOZ
I SEw
As Received
CAT Az Received Method Dilution
No. hnalysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
p172& TPH-GRC - Waters n.&. N.D. 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does mnot include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting pricr to the Cé {n-hexane) TPE-GRO range
srart time.
08 0€7 ETEX, MTEBE, ETOH
01587 Ethancl £4-17-5 E.I. 50. ug/l i
0201¢ Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 176. 0.8 ug /1 1
(5403  Benzene F1-43-2 o.7 Gt ug/l H
05407  Toluene 108-BE-3 K., 0.¢ ug/l i
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ¥.Db. c.8 ug/l 1
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. g.5 uc /1 1
strate of California Lab Certification No. 2116
211 OC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and asscciated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysgiz Name Method Triald Date and Time Analyst Factor
g1728 TPH-GRO - Waters SW-846 80158 modified 3 Q%/20/2007 11:04 Steven A Skiles 1
Qe 067 BTEX, MTBE, ETOH SW-846 BZEQE 1 Go/27/2007 13:4C Ginelle L Feister 1
0114%4 GC V0A Water FPrep SW-84€ LOROE 1 08/ /20/2007 11:04 Steven A Skiles 1
Gl1le3 QC/MS VOR Water Frep SW-B4€ SO030E 1 09/27/2007 13:40 Ginelle L Feister H



Lancaster | .
P Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Hollans Pike. PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17603-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax 717-658-2681+ www iancasigtiabs.com

Page 1 of 2
Lancaster Laboratcries Sample No. WW 5157404
MW-3-W-070914 Grab Water
Facility# 99708 Job# 386395 GRD
£910 MacArthur Blvd-Oakland T0600102083 MW-3
Collected:09/14/2007 10:08 by Jk decount Number: 10804
Submitted: 09/15/2007 10:30 Chevron
Reported: 10/02/2007 at 14:44 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 11/02/2007 San Ramon CA 94583
MBCO3
I SEw
Az Received
CAT Az Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit

01728 TPH-GRC - Waters B . N.G. 50. ua/l 1

The reported concentration of TeH.GRO does not include MIBE or cther

gascline constituents eluting pricr to the Cé {n-hexane) TPE-GRO range

start time.
06609 TPH-DRC (Waters! n.&. 1,600, 63. ua/l P
08382 EPA SWE46/B260 [water)
05385  Chloromethane F4-87-3 N.D. . ug/l 1
05386  Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 ®.D. 1. ug/1 1
05387 Bromomethane F4-83-8 H.D, 1. ug/1 i
05388 Chloroethane F5-00-3 ®.D. 1. ug/1 i
0538% Trichloreflucromethane 75-6%8-4 N. I Z. ug/t 1
08390 1,1-Dichlorcethene 75-35-4 N.D. 0.8 ug/l 1
05391 Methyiene Chloride 75-08-2 N.D. z. ug/l 1
05392 trans-1,Z-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 N.D. ¢.8 ug/l 1
05392  1,1-Dichlorcethane TE-34-3 N.D. i ug/l 1
05395 cig-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 N.D. 0.8 ug/1 1
05396 Chloroform £7-66-3 N.D. .8 ug/l i
05398 1,1,1-Trichlorcethane 73-55-€ N.D. 0.8 ug/1l 1
05398 Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 N.D. 1. ua/l 1
05401 Benzene Th-43-2 N.D. 0.2 ug/l 1
05402  1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 K.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05402 Trichlorcethene 78-01-€ N.D. 1. ug/1 1
95404 1,2-Dichlcropropane TE-BT-5 N.I. I uag/l 1
05406 EBromodichloromethane TE-27-4 N.D. i. ug/1 1
£5407  Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. .5 ug/l 1
05408  i,:,2-Tyichloroethane T7%-00-5 N.DI, 0.8 ug/l 1
0540% Tetrachlorcethene 127-16-4 N.D. 0.8 ug/1 1
05411 Dibromechloromethane 124-88-1 N.D. 1. ug/1 H
085413  Chilorchenzens 108-90-7 N.D. G.8 ug/l 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 10G-41-4 N.D. 0.t ug /1 1
05416 mep-Xylene 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.k ug/1 1
05417 o-Xylene 95-47-£ N.D. ¢.5 uerfl i
0541% Bromoform 5-25-2 N.D. i ugfl 1
05421 1,1.2,2-Tetrachleroethane 7G-34-% N.D. 1. ug/1 3
05432 1,3-Dichlorchenzens G43-73-1 N.T. 3. ug/1 3
¢54323%  1,4-Dichlercbhbenzene 106-46~7 N.D. i. ug/l 1
05435 1,z-Dichicrcbenzene e8-50-1 N.D. 1. ug/i 1

08202 EPA SW 546/8260 - Water



Lancaster )
¥ |aboratories - Analysis Report

2405 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 176052425 + 717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2881+ www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 2 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5157404
MW-3-W-070914 Grab Water
Facility# 95708 Job# 386385 GRD
5810 MacArthur Blvd-Oakland TO0600102093 MW-3
Collected:09/14/2007 10:08 by JA Account Number: 106504
Submitted: 09/15/2007 10:30 Chevron
Reported: 10/02/2007 at 14:44 6001 Rollinger Canvon Rd L4310
Discard: 11/02/2007 San Ramon CB 94583
MBOO3
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01587 Ethanol 64-17-% N.D. 50. ug/1 i
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1£34-04-4 N.D G.o ug/1 1
06306 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 N.D 1. ug/1l 1
06307 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 N.D 3. ua/l 1
eB203 Freon 11i:Z F6-13-3 N,.D Z. ug/1 i
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
211 OC is compliant unless otherwise ncted. rlease refer to the Quality
control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
Q1728 TPH-GRO - Waters SW-846 80155 modifiled 1 ¢e/20/2007 11:34 Steven A Skiles 1
06E0S TPH-DRO (Waters) SW-846 EBOIGE 1 09/25/2007 04:56 Diane V Do 2
Q5382 EPA SW846/6260 {water) Sh-846 BZE&0E 3 Qg/22/2007 1z:41 Sara E Wolf 1
a8zoz EpPE SW B46/BZ60 - Water SW-84€ 8260F 1 08 /22/2007 1Z:431 Sara E Wolf 1
0114€ G VOA Water Frep EW-£24€ S03CE 1 08/20/2007 11:34 Sreven A Skiles 1
Ciles GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-84& S030R 1 ge/22/2007 12:41 Sara E Wolf 1
52376 Extraction - Fuel/TFHE SW-846 35100 1 09/19/2007 17:1% JoElla L Rice 1

{(Waters)



Lancaster

¥ Laboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No.

MW-4-W-070914 Grab Water
Facility# 99708 Job# 386395 GRD
5510 MacArthur Blwd-Oakland T0600102083 MW-4

WwW 5157405

12425, Lancaster, PA 176052425 « 717-656-2300 Fax 717-656-26681 www.lancastgriabs.com

Account Number:

Chevron
001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

San Ramon

Ag Received

Method

Detection
Limit

50,

S o O G DN
[ I S B Y )

Analysis

pDate and Time
12
14:

ig:

0B/20/2007
09/27/2007
09/20/2007

Collected:09/14/2007 08:45 by JA
submitted: 09/15/2007 10:30
Reported: 10/02/2007 at 14:45
Discard: 11/02/2007
MBQO4
I 5E w
CAT As Received
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result
1728 TPH-GRO - Waters Nn.&. N.D.
The reported concentratlion of TPE-GRO does not inglude MIBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the Cé in-hexane’
start time.
OE0E7 BTEX, MTRE, ETOH
01587 Ethancl €4-17-5 N.D.
62010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D.
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D.
05407 Toluene 108-88B-3 N.D.
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 M.D.
06310 Xylene {Total; 1330-20-7 N.D.
gtate of California Lab Certification Ne. 2116
A1l OC is compliant unless otherwise noted,
control Summsry for overall QC performance data
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT
No. Analysis Name Method Trial#
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters SW-546 8015E modified !
06067 BTEX, MTBE, ETOR SW-846 B260F 1
¢l14¢ GC VOR Water Frep SW-84€ 5030EB Z
01163 GC/ME VOA Water Frep SW-846 5O30E 1

6g/27/2007

TPH-GRC range

pleasze refer to the Quality
and associated samples.

14

[l R B

[PYRN SRR ]

Ch 94583

Page 1 of ]

10204

Dilution
Tnits Factor
ug/l 1
ug/lt 1
ug/1 1
ug/l 1
ug/l 1
ug/1 M
ug/l H
Dilution
Analyst Factor

Steven A Skiles
Ginelle L Feister
Steven A Skiles
Ginelle L Feister

1
1

S
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Page 1 of |
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5157406
MW-5-W-070914 Grab Water
Pacility# 95708 Job# 386355 GRD
5910 MacArthur Blvd-Oakland T0600102093 MW-5
Collected:09/14/2007 08:05 Ly JA Account Number: 103804
Submitted: 09/15/2007 10:30 Chevron
Reported: 1G/02/2007 at 14:45 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Digcard: 11/02/2007 San Ramon CA 94583
MBOOS
I 5E w
Ag Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRG - Waters n.a. 380C. 50, ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPE-GRO does not include MITBE or other
gascline constituents eluting pricr to the C6 {n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start tims.
0e0e7 BTEX, MTBE, ETOH
01587 BEthanol €4-17-5% K.D. 5GC. ug/1 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 g. 0.5 ug/l H
05401 Benzene Ti-43-2 N.D 0.2 ug/l i
05407 Toluene 108-86-3 N.D 0.5 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D 0.3 ug/1l i3
06310 Xylene ({(Total) 1330-2C-7 K.D G.5 ug/l 1
state of Califcornia Lab Certification No. 2116
All OC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Flease refex to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QU performance dats and assocciated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
Na., Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRC - Waters SW-846 8015E modified 3 08/20/2007 12:41 Steven A Skiles 1
46067 BTEX, MTBE, ETOE SW-B46 E260E i 08/27/2007 14:2¢6 Ginelle 1L Feister 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 LOI0E 1 09/20/2007 12:43% Steven Bk Skiles 1
01163 GC/ME VOA Water Frep SW-846 S03CE 1 Ga/27/2007 14:2¢ Ginelie L Feister i
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Page 1 of |
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5157407
MW-6-W-070914 Grab Water
Facility# 98708 Job# 386395 GRD
5510 Macirthur Blvd-Cakland T0600102093 MW-6
Collected:08/14/2007 07:30 by JA Account Number: 108504
Submitted: 09/15/2007 10:30 Chevron
Reported: 10/02/2007 at 14:45 6001 Bollinger Canyon RA L4310
Discard: 11/02/2007 San Ramon CA 24583
MBOOG6
I BE w
As Received
CAT As Received Method Lilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728  TPH-GRC - Wabers n.&. N.D. 50C. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TFH-GRC doss not include MTBE or other
gascline constituents eluting prior to the C€ (n-hexane) TPH-GRO ranwge
start time.
6067 RTEYX, MTBE, ETCH
£1587  Ethancl 64-17-5 N 50. ua/i 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary EButyl Ether 1634~04-4 0. % 0.8 ug/1 1
05403 Benzene 71-43-2 N.G. Q.8 ug/l i
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 M.D. ¢.5 ug/ 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 1
Ge310 Xylene (Total} 1330-20-7 NI, 0.5 ug/l i
drate of Californie Lab Certification No. 213€
All OC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Flease refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No Analysis Name Method Trial¥% Date and Time Anralyst Factor
Q1728 TPE-GRC - Wateres SW-846 G01SE modified 1 ge/20/2007 13:1% steven A Skiles
06067 BTEX, MTBE, ETOR SW-846 BRZ60E 1 09/27/2007 14:49 Ginglle L Feister 1
0114€ GC VOA Water Prer SW-B46 SO30E 1 09/z20/2067 13:11 Steven A Skiles H
01163 GO/ME VoA Water Prep SW-B4&6 3030E z 04/27/2007 14:48 Ginelle L Feister i
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Pape 1 0f 5
Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 1056421
Reported: 10/02/07 at 02:45 PM
Matrix QU may not be reported if site-specific QC samples were not
submitted. In these situations, to demonstirate precision and accuracy &t
z batch ievel, a LCS/LUSD was performed, unless otherwise specified in the
method.

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Blank Blank keport LCS LCSD LCS8/LCSD
Analygis Name Result MDL Units SREC SREC Limits REPD RED Max
Batch number: 0726200142 Sample number(s}: 5157404
TPE~DRO {(Waters) N.D. 29. ug/l 73 70 6£3-118 4 20
Batch number: 07262C07A Sample number (s): £157401-5157404
TPE-GRO -~ Waters N.D. 0. ug/l 96 92 75-135 4 30
Satch number: (07263A08A Sample numberis}: 5157405-5157407
TPH-GRC - Waters n.D. 50. uyg/l 113 102 75-135 10 30
Batch number: DO72T702AA Sample number{s): 5157402-5157403,5157405-5157407
Ethancl N.D. 546. ug/1 133 31-16¢6
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. 0.3 ug/1 94 73-11%
Benzene ¥.D. 0.5 ug/l 1 78-112
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 102 85-118
Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.5 ug/i 98 g2-11¢
Yylene {Total) WN.D. .5 ug/i 100 §3-1123

Batch number: WO72651RAA Sample number(s): 5157404

Ethancl K.D. 50. wa/l 98 31-166
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.T 0.5 ua,/l 96 T3-11%
Chloromethane N.D 1. ug /1 1] 47-122
Vinyl Chloride N.D 1. ug/1 gée 54-123
Bromomethane N.D 1. ug/} 91 49-117
Chloroethane K.D 1. ug/l 83 54-117
Trichlorcflugromethane H.E 2. ug/l g5 58-128
1,1-Dichlorcethene N.D G.8 ug/l 108 T6-122
Methylene Chloride N.D 2. ug/1l 103 85-1Z20Q
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene N.D 0.8 ug/l 104 83-117
1,1-Dichloroethane n.D 1. ua/i 162 g3-127
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene N.b 0.8 ug/l 101 54-117
Chloroform N.D .8 ug/l 100 77-128
i,1,1-Frichlorcethiane HN.D 0.8 ug/l 99 BE-127
Carpon Tetrachloride N.D i. g/ 1 a7 77-13C
Benzene N.D 0.8 ug/z 107 78-11%
1,Z-Dichloroethane N.D 8.5 ue/d 27 £9-13%
Trichloroethene R.D 1. ug/i 101 §7-117
1, 2-pichiorcpropans N.D 1. ug/l 100 80-117
Eromodichloromethane N.D 1. ug/1 97 g3-121
Teluene N.D 0.5 ug/fl 102 §5-115%
1,1,2-Trichloroethane K.D 0.8 ug/i ] gE-113
Tetrachloroethens B.D o.8 ug /i 108 T6-118
Dibromochloromethane N.D 1. ug/l 98 TE-11%
tnlorobenzene N.I G.& ug/l 100 B5-115
Ethylbenzene N.D G.3 ug/l 10z gz2-119
m+- Xylene N.D 0.5 ug/l 1032 g3-113
c-Xylene N.D 0.5 ug/l 103 83-113
Bromoform HN.D 1. ug/l 2] eG-118

*. Outside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2} The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.
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Page 2 of 5
Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 1056421
Reported: 10/02/07 at 02:4% PM

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Blank Blank Report LCS LCSD LCS/LCSD
Analysis Name Regult MDL Unite %REC %REC Limits RED RED Max
i,1,2,2-"Petrachlcroethane n.D 1. ug/i 15 7a-11¢
1,2-Dichlorocbenzene N.D i, ug/l 102 B1-114
i,4-Dichlorcbenzene M. i. ug/1 i0z e4-11€
1, 2-Dichiorobenzene N.D 1. ug/l 101 81-112
trans- i, 3-Dichloropropens N.D 1. g/l oz 79-114
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene N.D 1. ua/l g€ 78-114
Freon 1132 N.D Z. we /1 113 66125
Batoch munber: Z0726522% Sample numberis}: 5157401
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.B. 0.3 ug/l BE 932 T3-118 3 30
Benzene N.D. 4.5 ug/ 1 a1 92 TE-119 2 30
Toluene N.D. 0.8 ug/1 a7 R 85-115 1 30
Ethylbenzene H.D. 0.5 ug /i 94 Se Bz-11% i 30
Iyiene (Total) N.D. 0.5 ug/1 9& o7 §3-112 2 30

Sample Matrix Quality Control

Unspiked (UNSPX} = the sample used in coniunction with the matrix spike
Background (BKG) = the sample used in conjunction with the duplicate

ME MSD Mg /MSD RPD BRKG DUFP oup Dup RFD
Analysis Name %REC SREC Limite RPD MAX Conc Conc RED Max
Batch number: 07262C07A Sample number(s]: 5157401-5157404 UNSPK: P157375
TPH-GRC - Waters 108 £3-154
Batch number: [07283B0BA Sample numberis): 5157405-5157407 UNSPK: 51357406
TPH-GRO - Waters 121 63-154
Batch number: DO72702AA Sample number (s): 5157402-51587403,5157405-5157407 UNSPK: P1573%6
Ethanol aqQ G4 32-164 4 3¢
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether a7 88 £9-127 b 340
Benzene 10z 106 3-3128 4 30
Toluene 147 1i¢ B3-127 3 3G
Ethyibenzene 104 106 BzZ-12¢% 3 30
Xylene (Total) 104 107 82-13C 2 30
Batch number: WO72651AA Sample number (s): 5157404 UNEPK: 5157404
Ethanol g0 57 32-164 33+ 34
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 111 107 £9-127 & 30
Chloromethans 117 114 47-31332 Z 3¢
vinyl Chioride 112 i1l EE-130 3 30
Bromomethane 108 107 52-128 1 a0
Chloroethane 110 106 57-130 3 30
Trichlorefluoromethane 106 27 57-150 2 3¢
1, 1-pDichloroethene 123 121 B7-145 ¢ 30
Methylene Chloride £3* 107 7G-1323 B2 30
trans-1,2-Dichlorcethene 118 114 §2-123 4 30
i,l1-Pichleroethane 131 111 E5-3135 C 30
cig-1,Z-Dichicroethene 131 108 B3~126 Z 30
Chicrofcrm i0¢g 106 82-13¢ 2 30
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 130 108 B1-142Z 1 3G
Carbon Tetrachloride 11¢ 108 82-14% z 30
Henrene 116 116 B3-12¢ G 30

*_ Qutside of specification
{}) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.
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Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 1056421
Reported: 10/02/07 at 0Z:45 FM

Sample Matrix Quality Control
the sample used in conjunction with the matrix spike

Unspiked (UONSPH)
the sample used in conjunction with the duplicate

sackaround (BKG)

W

M MED MS /MSD RPD BEG DUP DUP Dup RPD
anzlyeis Name SREC SREC Limits RED MAX Cong Conc RPD Max
1, 2-Dichloroethane 108 10e T0-143 1 3qQ
Trichloroethens 112 111 83-136 z 30
1,2-Dichloropropans 106 104 83-12¢% 1 30
Bromodichloromethane 104 107 g0-137 2 30
Teluene 11z 110 53-127 z 30
1,1,2-Trichlorcethane 102 105 77-325 3 3¢
Tetrachloroethene 120 ilé FE-133 3 30
Dibromochloromethane 164 101 §2-11¢ 2 30
Chiorcbhenzene 108 108 §3-12C 1 30
Ethylbenzene 111 11z 82-12% 1 30
m+p-Xylene 113 113 BZ-130 0 30
c-Xylene 110 110 82~130 G 30
Bromoform o0 87 64-11¢ 3 30
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 95 96 73-121 i 3¢
1, 2-pichlorobenzene 188 110 T9-123 1 ic
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 109 111 81-122 Z 30
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 108 113 §2-117 4 30
trans-1,3-Dichloropropens GE S8 7123 o] 30
cig-1,3-Dichloropropene 101 10l 80-12€ 1 30
Freon 113 133 132 78-146 1 30
Zatch number: Z072692AR Sample number{s): 5157401 UNSPK: Pi15734€
methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 102 69-1327
Benzene 140 83-128
Toluene 106 §3-127
Ethylbenzene 103 B2-12%
¥ylene (Total) 103 82-130

Surrogate Quality Control
Surrogate recoveries which are outside of the QC window are confirmea
unless attributed to dilution or ctherwise noted on the Analysis Report.

Enalysis Name: TPH-DRC (Waters:
Batch number: 072620014A

Orthoterphenyl
5187404 8%
Rlank as
LCcs 102
LCsn 102
Limits: 59-131

mnalysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Eatch number: 07262C07A
Trifluorctolusne-F

5187403 9z
5157402 SE

*. Quiside of specification
{1) The result for one or both determinations was iess than five times the LOQ.
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.
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Quality Control Summary
Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 1056421
Reported: 10/02/07 at 02:45 PM
Surrogate Quality Control

5157403 90
5157404 gz
Blank 94
LCe 106
LC8E g¢
ME a7
Limits: £€3-135
Analysis Name: TPE-GRO - Waters
Batch numbex: 07263R0EA

Trifluorctoluene-F
5157405 o9
5157406 103
5157407 100
Blank 98
LCS 89
LCED 100
ME 105
Limits: 63-135
Bnalysis Name: BTEX, MIBE, ETOE
Eatch number: DO72702AA

Dibromcflupromethans 1,2-Pichlorcethanse-d4 Toluene-gg 4 -~Promoflucrchenzens
5157402 48 25 107 103
5157402 o8 95 10e g&
5157405 DE 96 107 102
215740¢ =R 94 103 102
5157407 8g SE 106 100
BElank g8 100 ice 101
L.CE g7 9% 167 107
ME 87 a4 10¢ 108
MSD og 37 108 1G%
Limits: 80-116 T7-113 £§0-3112 FE-113
RAnelysis Name: EPA SW846/8260 (water)
Batch number: WOTE651AA

Dipromcfluoreomethan 1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 Toluene-dg 4 -Bromoflucropenzens
R1E7404 s EE) 100 ai
Blank 96 S4 ipo gE
1.CE g7 7 ag ez
ME eg a7 10¢ ez
MSD 839 a8 100 gz
Limits: €0-11¢6 Pr-113 BG-113 TE-113
mnalysis Name: BTEX+MTBE by 82€0E
Batch number: Z072682AR

pibromofluocromethane 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Teluene~dg 4-Bromcfiuorchbenzene
51574401 87 9 L1008 e
Blank 826 Gz 101 a5
LCE gg G2 1034 X

*. Outside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOG.
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.
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Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 1056421

Reported: 10/02/07 at 0Z:45 PM
gurrogate Quality Control

LCSD 86 93 101 97
ME S8 oz 10% . GE
Limits: 80-11¢ 77-113 80G-113 78-113

*. Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.



Lancaster Laboratories
Explanation of Symbols and Abbreviations

The following defines common symbols and abbreviations used in reporting technical data:

N.D. none detected BMQL Below Minimum Quantitation Level
TNTC  Too Numerous To Count MPN Most Probable Number
u international Units CP Units  cobal-chloroplatinate units
umhosfcm micromhos/cm NTU  nephelometric turbidity units
c degrees Celsius F  degrees Fahrenheit
Cal  (diet) calories Ib. pound(s)
meq  miliequivalents kg  kilogram(s)
e gram(s) mg  milligram(s)
ug  microgram(s) I liter{s)
ml  miliiiiter(s) uj microliter{s}
m3 cubic meter(s} fib =5 umiml fibers greater than 5 microns in length per mi

<  less than — The number following the sign is the hmit of quantitation, the smallest amount of analyte which can
be retiably determined using this specific test. ‘

> greater than

ppm  parts per million - One ppm is eguivalent to one miliigram per kilogram (mg/kg), or one gram per mittion grams.
For aqueous liquids, ppm is usually taken to be equivatent ta milligrams per liter {mg/l), because one liter of
water has a weight very close {o a kilogram. For gases or vapors, one ppm is equivalent to one microliter of
gas per liter of gas.

ppb parts per biilion

Dry weight Results printed under this heading have been adjusted for moislure conlent. This increases the analyte weight

basis concentration to approximate the value presentin a simitar sample without moisture.

LS. EPA data qualifiers:

QOrganic Qualifiers inorganic Qualifiers

A TICis a possible aldol-condensation product B Valueis <CRDL, but zIDL

B Analyle was also detected in the blank E Estimated due to interference

C Pesticite result confirmed by GC/MS M Duplicate injection precision not met

3] Compound quatitated on a diluted sample N Spike amount not within control fimits

E  Concentration exceeds the calibration range of S Method of standard additions (MSA) used
the instrument for calculation

J Estimated value U Compound was not detected

N Presumptive evidence of a compound (TICs only) W Post digestion spike out of control fimits

P Concentration difference between primary and * Duplicate analysis not within control limits
confirmation columns >25% + Correlation coefficient for MSA <0.995

U Compound was not delected
XY,Z Defined in case narrative

Analytica! test results for methods listed on the laboratories’ accreditation scope meet all requirements of NELAC unless
otherwise noted under the individual analysis.

Tests results relate only to the sampie tested. Clients should be aware that a critical step in a chemical or microbiological
analysis is the collection of the sample. Unless the sample analyzed is truly representative of the bulk of material involved, the
test results wili be meaningless. If you have questions regarding the proper techniques of collecting samples, please contact
us. We cannot be held responsible for sample integrity, however, unless sampling has been performed by a member of our
staff. This report shali not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laberatory.

WARRANTY AND LIMITS OF LIABILITY — In accepting analytical work, we warrant the accuracy of test resuits for the sample as submitted.
THE FOREGOING EXPRESS WARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVE AND IS GIVEN IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED. WE DISGLAIM ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING A WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR
PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY. IN NO EVENT SHALL LANCASTER LABORATORIES BE LIABLE
FOR INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DAMAGES FOR LOSS
OF PROFIT OR GOODWILL REGARDLESS OF {A) THE NEGLIGENCE (EITHER SOLE OR CONCURRENT) OF LANCASTER
LABORATORIES AND (B) WHETHER LANCASTER LABORATCRIES HAS BEEN INFORMED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH
DAMAGES. We accept nc jegal responsibility for the purposes for which the client uses the test results. No purchase order or other order
for work shall be accepted by Lancaster Laboratories which includes any conditions that vary from the Standard Terms and Conditions of
Lancaster Laboratories and we hereby object to any conflicting terms conlained in any acceptance of order submitted by client.



